

No. 17-1432

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
COUNTY OF AMADOR, CALIFORNIA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR,
IONE BAND OF MIWOK INDIANS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
GREGORY G. GILLOTT, ESQ.
County Counsel
COUNTY OF AMADOR, CALIFORNIA

CATHY A. CHRISTIAN, ESQ.
CHRISTOPHER E. SKINNELL, ESQ.

Counsel of Record
NIELSEN MERKSAMER
PARRINELLO GROSS & LEONI LLP
2350 Kerner Blvd., Ste. 250
San Rafael, CA 94901
Phone: (415) 389-6800
cskinell@nmgovlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Ninth Circuit’s and Interior’s Definitions of “Under Federal Jurisdiction” Are So Vague and Open-Ended As to Defeat Congress’s Clear Intention to Limit the Secretary’s Discretion to Accept Land in Trust	3
II. The Decision Below, Allowing Land to Be Taken into Trust for a Tribe “Recognized” Decades after the IRA’s Enactment, Deepens a Circuit Split and Further Undermines Congress’s Intent to Limit the Secretary’s Authority	8
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach to the “Grandfathering” Issue Also Creates a Circuit Split and Flouts Basic Administrative Law Principles.....	10
IV. The Questions Presented Warrant This Court’s Consideration	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	11
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Sault Ste. Marie v. Andrus</i> , 532 F. Supp. 157 (D.D.C. 1980)	8, 9
<i>Clark v. Suarez Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	12
<i>Covey v. Hollydale Mobilehome Estates</i> , 116 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Dongbu Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	11
<i>Garfias-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	11
<i>Ione Band of Miwok Indians v. Sacramento Area Director</i> , 22 IBIA 194 (1992).....	11
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (D. Haw. 2002)	4
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 545 U.S. 1114 (2005).....	9
<i>Maynor v. Morton</i> , 510 F.2d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	9
<i>Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	3, 11
<i>Rancheria v. Jewell</i> , 776 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2015).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Robinson v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1500 (2016)	7
<i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363 (1957)	12
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. State Tax Commission of Mis-</i> <i>issippi</i> , 505 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1974)	8, 9, 10
 STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 2719(a).....	2
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(A)	2
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(B)(iii).....	2
25 U.S.C. § 5125	8
25 U.S.C. § 5129	8
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act	<i>passim</i>
Indian Reorganization Act	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
73 Fed. Reg. 29,354 (May 20, 2008).....	10, 11
78 Fed. Reg. 67,928 (Nov. 13, 2013).....	13
<i>Carcieri: Bringing Certainty to Trust Land Ac-</i> <i>quisitions Before the Senate Comm. on Indian</i> <i>Affairs</i> , 113th Cong., 1st Sess. 113-214 (2013) (statement of Kevin Washburn, Assistant Sec- retary – Indian Affairs).....	1
